
October 2, 2014

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL AND EMAIL

COZEN
O’CONNOR

A Pennsylvania Professional Corporation

Ira G. Megdal
Direct Phone    856-910-5007
Direct Fax 877-259-7984
imegdal@cozen.com

Kristi Izzo, Secretary
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625

Re: IN THE MATTER OF THE 2014/2015 ANNUAL COMPLIANCE FILINGS FOR THE
UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND ("USF") PROGRAM FACTOR WITHIN THE SOCIETAL
BENEFITS CHARGE RATE
DOCKET NO. ER14060613

Dear Secretary Izzo:

This letter will certify that I personally, hand-delivered to Stefanie Brand, Director, Division of
Rate Counsel, the Order Approving Interim USF Rates and Lifeline Rates issued by the Board
of Public Utilities in the referenced matter on September 30, 2014.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Respectfully,

COZEN O’CONNOR, PC

By: Ira G. Megdal

IGM/kn

cc: Attached Service List (via email) ¯

LEGAL~0975352\1

457 Haddonfield Road Suite 300, P.O. Box 5459 Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
856.910.5000 800.989.0499 856.910.5075 Fax cozen.corn

Thomas/~:Kay, III attorney responsible for New Jersey practice.



IN THE MATTER OF 2014/2015 ANNUAL COMPLIANCE FILING FOR THE
UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND AND LIFELINE COMPONENTS WITHIN THE

SOCIETAL BENEFITS CHARGE RATE PURSUANT TO
N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 AND N.J.S.A. 48:21.1

BPU DOCKET NO. ER14060613

William Agee, Esq.
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Climon Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
William.agee@bpu.state.nj.us

Kristi Izzo, Secretary
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
Kristi.izzo@bpu.state.nj.us

Alice Bator, Bureau Chief
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
alice.bator@bpu.state.nj.us

Albert Weierman
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
albert.weierman@bpu.state.nj.us

Maureen Clerc
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
Maureen.clerc@bpu.state.nj.us

Julie Ford-Williams, Supervisor
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
Julie. ford@bpu.state.nj .us

Eric Hartsfield, Director
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
eric.hartsfield@bpu.state.nj.us

Peter Hilerio
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
peter.hilerio@bpu.state.nj.us

Jerome May, Director
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
Jerome.may@bpu.state.nj.us

Stacy Peterson
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
PO Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625
stacy.peterson@bpu.state.nj.us
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DIVISION OF LAW

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
PO Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
Geoffrey.gersten@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Jennifer Hsia, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
PO Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
Jennifer.hsia@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Caroline Vachier, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
PO Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
caroline.vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Lisa Gurkas
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
lgurkas@rpa.state.nj.us

Sarah Steindel
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us

Brian O. Lipman
Division of Rate Counsel
Litigation Manager
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us

Ami Morita
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
PO Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
fthomas@rpa.state.nj.us
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RATE COUNSEL CONSULTANT AGI/ELIZABETHTOWN

David E. Peterson
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants, Inc.
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd.
Suite 202
Dunkirk, MD 20754-9500
davep@chesapeake.net

Thomas Kaufrnann
Elizabethtown Gas
300 Connell Drive
Suite 3000
Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922
tom.kaufmann@aglresources.com

PSE&G

Constance Lembo
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T-5
Newark, NJ 07102
constance.lembo@pseg.com

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

Jim Fredericks
Senior Rate Analyze
South Jersey Gas Company
One South Jersey Plaza, Route 54
Folsom, NJ 08037
j fredericks@sjindustries.com

Steven R. Cocchi, Esquire
Director Rates & Revenue Requirements
South Jersey Gas Company
One South Jersey Plaza, Route 54
Folsom, NJ 08037
scocchi@sjindustries.com

Stacy Mitchell, Esquire
Cozen O’Connor
LibertyView, Suite 300
457 Haddonfield Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
smitchell@cozen.com

Renee Farmer
Manager Rates & Revenue Requirements
South Jersey Gas Company
One South Jersey Plaza, Route 54
Folsom, NJ 08037
rfarmer@sjindustries.com

Ira G. Megdal, Esquire
Cozen O’Connor
LibertyView, Suite 300
457 Haddonfield Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
imegdal@cozen.com

Carolyn A. Jacobs
Rate Analyst
South Jersey Gas Company
One South Jersey Plaza, Route 54
Folsom, NJ 08037
cj acobs@sjindustries.com
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